
RESOLUTION NO.______ 

 

A RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACTS FOR THE 

CONSTRUCTION OF FM 157 & SOUTH PARKRIDGE UTILTY 

IMPROVEMENTS TO WOODY CONTRACTORS, LLC, FOR 

CONSTRUCTION; AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS; AND 

AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO 

EXECUTE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 

 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Mansfield has publicly advertised and requested competitive bids for the 

construction of FM 157 & South Parkridge Utility Improvements; and, 
 
WHEREAS, all bids were received, opened and publicly read aloud on June 9, 2022; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the expenditure of the funds stated herein will be secured from the Utility Fund; and, 

 

WHEREAS, it is recognized that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Mansfield 

that the construction provided for herein be started at the earliest possible date to insure necessary 

service and delivery; and 

 

WHEREAS, after review of all bids received, it is the recommendation and determination of 

Council that the "lowest and best" bid is that of Woody Contractors, Inc. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

MANSFIELD, TEXAS, THAT: 

 

 

SECTION 1. 

 
The City Manager or his Designee is hereby authorized and directed to execute contractual 

documents with Woody Contractors, Inc. for construction for an amount not to exceed One Million 

Four Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty and 05/100 Dollars ($1,435,920.05). 

 

SECTION 2. 

 
The City Manager or his Designee is hereby authorized and directed to execute contractual 

documents for construction staking, material testing and other miscellaneous services to complete 

construction of the project. 

 

SECTION 4. 

 

Funding is hereby authorized in the amount of One Million Five Hundred Thousand Forty-Eight 

Two Hundred Seventy-Nine and 05/100 Dollars ($1,548,279.05) to complete the construction of 

this project. 

 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 27TH DAY OF JUNE, 2022. 

 

 



      ___________________________________ 

  Michael Evans, Mayor 
ATTEST: 

 

_________________________________ 

Susana Marin, City Secretary 


